Arkansas Health Benefits Exchange Planning

State Agencies November 17, 2011 Arkansas Insurance Department- 2:00 PM - 4:00 PM
Hearing Room 1* Floor
Members Present: Members Absent:
Linda Greer Claire Bailey
Joni Jones Michael Crump
Jason Lee Dr. Paul Halverson
Anna Makogonova for Marquita Little Sheena Olson
Kym Patterson
Staff: Frank Scott
Cindy Crone Ray Scott
Bruce Donaldson Marilyn Strickland
Dawn Zekis
Guest:
Doug Shackelford-EBD

Meeting Summary:

l. Cindy Crone-AID, opened the meeting. Workgroup members and guests introduced themselves.

I. The State Agency Workgroup meeting summary from October 27 was approved as circulated without
corrections and will be posted as “final” on the HBE website.

Il Updates

A. Project Report/CCIIO Update- Cindy Crone reported that the No Cost Extension was approved and that the
Exchange Planning Staff has requested a second No Cost Extension that will provide funding through
September 29, 2012. Cindy reported that Craig Wilson prepared the proposed regulation comments and
they were submitted. The comments included a list of 19 questions for CCIIO. The Exchange planning
staff has not received a response yet. Cindy asked the workgroup members to review the list and
encouraged them to submit additional questions to Cindy or Bruce to add to the list. Cindy also reported
that the Quarterly report for period 7-1-11 through 9-30-11 was submitted to CCIIO. Cindy notified the
workgroup members that Bruce Donaldson attended a NAIC meeting in Maryland October 31, 2011
through November 2, 2011. Bruce reported that the meeting focused on “SERFF” which is a NAIC program
that would be used for qualifying plans. Cindy informed the workgroup that CCIIO is forming a Federal
Exchange Workgroup that will start during the first week of December. Arkansas will participate in the
workgroup via telephone. Cindy informed the workgroup that no decision has been made whether or not
the AID will move forward with the Level One Funding application. Cindy stated that the Level One
Application has been revised to fit a Federal Partnership and if submitted will request $5 to $6 million.

The last date to request Level One Funding is December 30, 2011.

B. Steering Committee Report- Cindy notified the workgroup that the Steering Committee met on November
15, 2011 and made the decision to discontinue all workgroup meetings effective at the end of this week.
Cindy stated that a decision on the Level One Funding request is expected by early December at which
time the Exchange Planning Staff will plan the next steps. The Steering Committee had previously



VL.

VII.

recommended that the workgroups be realigned to match the Federal Partnership Model. The newly
aligned workgroups will begin meeting in January if the Level One Funding Application is submitted. The

new workgroups are as follows:

1. Information Technology Workgroup
2. Plan Management Workgroup
3. Consumer Assistance Workgroup

New Business

A. Re-Alignment of Workgroups to Match Partnership Model- Cindy informed the workgroup of the
realignment plans during her update from the Steering Committee. Cindy told the workgroup
members that the Exchange Planning Staff will inform them of more details regarding the next steps
and the realignment of the workgroups as soon as a decision has been made by the Governor on the
Level One Funding Application. Cindy informed the workgroups that the Community Hearings are
expected to take place during the spring of 2012 if the Level One Funding goes forward. Cindy told the
workgroup members to expect an email sometime in December informing them of the decision.

Future Exchange Planning Discussions

A. Cindy stated that the Exchange Planning Staff has elected to participate in the Federal Exchange
Workgroup which will begin during the first week of December. Cindy informed the workgroup
members that future workgroup meetings for Arkansas could begin in January 2012 however it will
depend on what occurs with the Level One Funding request. Cindy assured the workgroup members
that the Exchange Planning Staff will notify them about future meetings as soon as the information
was available.

Comments
1. Commenter stated that the cost of going to a 100% Federal Exchange is one of the concerns.
2. Commenter stated that the Healthcare Provider workgroup wants to continue to meet informally and

discuss planning. They also want to hold a meeting with all the workgroups together if planning
efforts resume.

3. Commenter stated that DHS will continue their planning efforts to be ready for an exchange no matter
if Federal or State.

4. Commenter thanked the Exchange Planning Staff for all their work.
5. Cindy thanked the workgroup for their hard work and contributions to the planning effort.
Questions
1. Isthere a push at the Federal Level to do away with specialized waivers?
Response 1-They have provided alternative but are not mandating them yet.

Response 2-From an eligibility standpoint, | do not feel that CMS is pushing to do away with
specialized waivers.



2. Do we have funding to build the eligibility portal needed for Medicaid?
Response-Yes, there is funding.

3. When do you see that system being implemented?
Response-l do not know, | would think it would need to be in place before 2014.

4. Could “SERFF” be used as a secure portal for transmitting information back and forth between the
Federal and State Exchange?
Response-Yes, it could.



